DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET
Grant Name: FOWP SWEAT 23 Amend 1
Department: PARKS & RECREATION
Grantor: Friends of Warner Parks

Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable):

Total Award this Action: (g1 545.58)

Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Alan Enzo
862-8400

Status: AMENDMENT

Program Description:

Provides funding for additional labor for Summer maintenance and programs in Warner
Parks. The FY23 grant period begins July 1, 2022 and ends June 30, 2023. Amendment 1
changes the position titles and pay amounts due to changes recently made to Metro's M&R
Worker classifications. The SWEAT grant will now use the Seasonal Worker 7, Step 3 and
Step 5 classifications. The amount will be reduced by $1,545.58 for a new total of
$44,707.05.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

This grant is recurring and is expected to continue indefinitely. Should funds become
unavailable the Parks Department will evaluate the availability of other resources for
funding.

5587

Tuesday, February 21, 2023 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD

Grants Tracking Form

P lication O cation O Award tance O Contract Amendment ©

PARKS 8 RECREATION v 040 Alan Enzo 862-8400 862-8414
Grant Name: FOWP SWEAT 23 Amend 1

Grantor: | Friends of Wamer Parks v |  Other:

Grant Period From: 07/01/22 (applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Grant Period To: 06/30/23 | (applications only) Application Deadline:

Funding Type: | OTHER v Multi-Department Grant [] —— If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: | v Outside Consultant Project: 0

Award Type: | OTHER v ‘Total Award: -$1,545.58

Status: | AMENDMENT v ‘Metro Cash Match: $0.00

Metro Category: st Prior. v Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00

CFDA # N/A | Is Council approval required? ] |

Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically? O

Provides funding for additional labor for Summer maintenance and programs in Wamer Parks. The FY23 grant period begins July 1, 2022 and ends June 30,
2023. Amendment 1 changes the position titles and pay amounts due to changes recently made to Metro's M&R Worker classifications. The SWEAT grant will
now use the Seasonal Worker 7, Step 3 and Step 5 classifications. The amount will be reduced by $1,545.58 for a new total of $44,707.05.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact: l

This grant is recurring and is expected to continue indefinitely. Should funds become unavailable the Parks Department will evaluate the availability of other
resources for funding.

0 3 pete ed

Fixed Amount of $ or % of Grant Other:

Explanation for "Other" means of determining match: |
N/A

Is already in department budget? N/A Fund Business Unit

Is not budgeted? Proposed Source of Match:

— g

Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 1.20 Actual number of positions added: 0.00

Departmental Indirect Cost Rate 21.78%|Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $9,737.20

*Indirect Costs allowed? OYes ®No % Allow. Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: in budget

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)
Draw down allowable? [

Metro or Community-based Partners:

B:::" Other Grantor Eﬁ%’:’:
Yr1 | Fy2s $0.00 $0.00 $44,707.05 $0.00 $0.00 $44,707.05 $9,737.20 $0.00
=Yr2
Yra
- Yr4
Yrs
Total | $0.00 $0.00 $44,707.05 $0.00 $0.00 $44,707.05. $9,737.20 $0.00
Date Awarded: 0106/23  |Tot. Awarded: -$1,545.58 | Contract#: | Letter
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:

Contact: vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov
juanita.paulsen@nashville.qgov

GCP Received 02/17/2023 p
GCP Approved 02/27/2023

Rev. 04/23009
5587



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD

C 3 FRIENDS

o WARNER PARKS

January 6, 2023

Metropolitan Board of Parks and Recreation
511 Oman St.
Nashville, TN 37203

RE: Friends of Warner Parks — FOWP SWEAT FY23 Grant — Amendment 1
Dear Parks Board Members,

| am writing to request that the Metropolitan Board of Parks and Recreation accept a grant amendment to the
S.W.E.A.T. grant from Friends of Warner Parks to reflect changes in position titles and salaries due to changes recently
made to the M&R Worker classifications.

GRANT TO BE DISTRIBUTED VIA QUARTERLY REIMBURSEMENT TO METRO PARKS

Seasonal Worker 7- Step 5 SWEAT Crew Leader 3,407.47

TOTAL: 8,407.47
Seasonal Warker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff 5,425.56
Seasonal Waorker 7- Step 3 SWEAT Staff 9,425.56
Seasonal Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff 5,425.56
Seasonal Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff 5,425.56
Seasonal Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff 5,425.56
Seasonal Worker 7- Step 5 SWEAT Crew Leader 9,171.78
TOTAL: 36,299.58
TOTAL FOWP SWEAT - ALLFY23: 44,707.05

Please see calculations attached. Note that Quarterly Grant Reimbursements will reflect actual salaries and hours
worked. If the grant total stated above is exceeded due to hourly wage changes or COLA, etc., it is understood that
Friends of Warner Parks will reimburse these amounts.

Thank you once again for the opportunity to work in partnership with the Board of Parks and Recreation for the benefit
of Warner Parks. If you have any questions about this request, please do not hesitate to call me at 615-370-8053.

Sincerely,

r
—

N

Jenny Hannon
President



FOWP FY23 SWEAT GRANT CALCULATIONS - AMENDMENT 1 - NEW POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Rates effective 7/1/21

Regular Pay
Houtly Position OASDI | SSN Med | Total FY23
. i . % Calculated budget Social Medicare |Grant Budget -
ID Description Functional Title Name Description FTE (Annual/ i
hours 2080) calculated Security tax AMENDMENT
from total tax (6.2%) | (1.45%) 1
hourly rate
FOWP SWEAT GRANT - ALL FY23
Seascnzl Worker 7 - Step 5 rSWPAI Crew Leader |Vacant |8 hours per day for 70 days 4401 0.21| 5 17.75 I S /7,810.00 I S 484.22 LS 11325 8,407.47
TOTAL: 0.21 8,407.47
Seasonzl Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff Vacant |3 hours per day for 60 days 315 0.15|$ 16.00 |$ 5,040.00 |$ 31248 [S 73.08 5,425.56
Seasonzl Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff Vacant 8 hours per day for 60 days 315 0.15|$ 16.00 | S 5,040.00 |$ 31248 |$ 7308 5,425.56
Seasonzl Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEFAT Staff Vacant 8 hours per day for 60 days 315 N0.15|$ 16.00|S 5,040.00 |$ 31248 |5 73.08 5,425.56
Seasonzl Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff Vacant 3 hours per day for 60 days 315 0.15|5 16.00 | S 5,040.00 | S 31248 | S 73.08 5,425.56
Seasonzl Worker 7 - Step 3 SWEAT Staff Vacant 3 hours per day for 60 days 315 0.15[$ 16.00|S 504000 |S 31248 |S 73.08 5,425.56
Seasonzl Worker /7 - Step 5 SWEAT Crew Leader Vacant 3 hours per day for 70 days 480 0.23[S 17.75|S%  8,520.00 |$ 528.24 | S 123.54 9,171.78
TOTAL: 0.99 S 33,720.00 $2,090.64 $ 48894 36,299.58
TOTAL FOWP SWEAT - ALL FY23: 1.20 S 41,530.00 $2,574.86 $602.19 44,707.05
Total FTE - FY23: 1.20
Rounded
FY23 BX - AMENDMENT 1: DR CR DR CR
40783142.409300.0.0.0.32300.040.0.0.0 44,/0/.05 44,700.00
40723142.501101.0.0.0.32300.040.0.0.0 41,530.00 41,500.00
40783142.501172.0.0.0.32300.040.0.0.0 2,574.26 2,600.00
40783142.501173.0.0.0.32300.040.0.0.0 602.19 600.00
44,707.05 44,707.05 44,700.00 44,700.00

FOWP Staffing SWEAT-FY23 CALC-Plus BX-SWEAT FY23 AMENDMENT 1-Enzo-010623

d0..4928¥0€S-7908-VS L -9l 1 -22400984a :dl 8dojeaus ubignoog



M ¥
criienn
‘v. -\ l‘”l

» e
D OF PAKK S AND RECRE AT

ROPOLITAN BO

il Park Office

- &
4 a1 Onian Sheet ‘ _—— Fax (639 04
IN 37201 : - 4\* wianashyille.goy

Februacy 7. 2023

Ms. Jenny Hannon, Executive Director
Friends of Warner Parks

30 Vaughn Road

Naghkuille, Tonnesces 27901

Dear Ms. Hannon;

The Parks Board, at its meeting held Tuesday, February 7, 2023, approved the request
-0 amend the S.W.2. AT statfing grant for fiscal year 2023 in the amount of $44,707 .05,
irom the Friends of Warner Parks, to reflect changes in position titles and salaries due
to changes recently made to Metro's M&R Worker classifications. as detaiied below:

v W e i GO o 1 3A%F S A L in % % = S ORI Sl 't " I ¥ 6 T
s SW.EAT, Seascnal Worker 7 (step five:r in the amount of $8.407.4

As per your letter quarterly grant reimbursements will reflect actual salaries and hours
worked., If the grant total stated above is exceeded due to hourly wage changes or COULA,
Friends of Warner Parks will reimburse the amounts.

[f further information is needed regarding the grant process, please contact Mr. Alan
Enzo of my staff. he may be reacked at 615 862-8400. On behalf of Metro Parks, thank
this genercus contributior and we look forward to the continuation of this

asl

yvou for

successiul partnership.

Sincerely,

Monique Horton Odom, Director
ard Secretary to the Board

& Chinita White
Alan Enzo
Jim Hester

Mongue Horten Odens, Diree:



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD

SIGNATURE PAGE
FOR

GRANT NO._ FOWP SWEAT 2023 - AMENDMENT 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized
representatives set their signatures.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF

Date
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY
OF FUNDS:
Lly £ fonk 3/1/2023 | 3:37 PM CST
Kelly Flannery,’ Director of Finance Date
Department of Finance
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:
bmm [bW 3/1/2023 | 4:17 PM CST
Director of Insurance Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:
3/1/2023 | 4:05 PM CST
Cowfm,uz MO(MMA,
Metropolitan Attorney Date
John Cooper Date

Metropolitan Mayor

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Clerk Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD
Original

Resolution No. RS2022-1675

A resolution accepting a grant from the Friends of Warner Parks to the
Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Parks and Recreation, to provide seasonal staffing for the Special Work
Education and Trails (S.W.E.A.T.) program at Warner Parks.

WHEREAS, the Friends of Warner Parks have awarded a grant in the amount of $46,252.63
with no cash match required to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the
Metropolitan Board of Parks and Recreation, to provide seasonal staffing for the Special Work
Education and Trails (S.W.E.A.T.) program at Warner Parks; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that this grant be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the grant by and between the Friends of Warner Parks, in the amount of
$46,252.63, and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Parks and Recreation, to provide seasonal staffing for the Special Work Education and Trails
(S.W.E.A.T.) program at Warner Parks, a copy of which grant is attached hereto and
incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the amount of this grant be appropriated to the Metropolitan Nashville Parks
Department based on the revenues estimated to be received and any match to be applied.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS:

DocuSigned by:

ty'g{meay, %irector % Q
Department of Finance S“Lgﬁ"" Wi
Q-w.s g)ul‘éncf

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Member(s) of Council
LEGALITY:

DocuSigned by:

Mkt €l

fSt&itf Metropolitan Attorney

D-22-10779 {N0480153.1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD

Grant Name:
Department:
Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable):

Total Award this Action:

Cash Match

Department Contact:

Status:

Program Description:

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Friends of Warner Park SWEAT 23

PARKS & RECREATION

FRIENDS OF WARNER PARKS

$46,252.63

$0.00

Alan Enzo
862-8400

CONTINUATION

Provides funding for additional labor for Summer maintenance and programs in Warner
Parks. The FY23 grant period begins July 1, 2022 and ends June 30, 2023.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:
This grant is recurring and is expected to continue indefinitely. Should funds become
unavailable the Parks Department will evaluate the availability of other resources for

funding.

B.A. Initials

5461



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD



DocuSign Envelope ID: DB60DF77-D11B-415A-8DB4-53C482BF77CD



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: DB60DF77D11B415A8DB453C482BF77CD
Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Parks Friends of Warner Park SWEAT 23 Amend. 1 Ready.pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 16
Certificate Pages: 15
AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 7
Initials: 1

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original

2/28/2023 9:38:29 AM
Security Appliance Status: Connected
Storage Appliance Status: Connected

Signer Events

Brittany Bryant
brittany.bryant@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/1/2023 8:59:35 AM
ID: 5929757f-33c0-47ac-8efb-68148ed62ade

Tom Eddlemon
Tom.eddlemon@nashville.gov
Director of Finance

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/1/2023 11:03:56 AM
ID: 8cfb91bb-aba0-48b1-aed0-0b607e6169b5

Kelly Flannery/mjw
MaryJo.Wiggins@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/1/2023 3:36:42 PM
ID: 997f01b8-d7e5-4c11-a384-a5199894aa3d

Courtney Mohan
Courtney.Mohan@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Holder: Juanita Paulson
Juanita.Paulsen@nashville.gov

Pool: StateLocal

Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and

Davidson County

Signhature

oo

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Tom €4 dlemon.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

‘%U»I F’WW/M}W

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

COWﬁA,u? MolLan.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Juanita Paulson

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor
Nashville, TN 37219
Juanita.Paulsen@nashville.gov
IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Location: DocuSign

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 2/28/2023 9:48:22 AM
Viewed: 2/28/2023 12:24:45 PM
Signed: 3/1/2023 9:03:19 AM

Sent: 3/1/2023 9:03:23 AM
Viewed: 3/1/2023 11:03:56 AM
Signed: 3/1/2023 11:05:18 AM

Sent: 3/1/2023 11:05:23 AM
Viewed: 3/1/2023 3:36:42 PM
Signed: 3/1/2023 3:37:30 PM

Sent: 3/1/2023 3:37:34 PM
Viewed: 3/1/2023 3:51:30 PM
Signed: 3/1/2023 4:05:14 PM



Signer Events

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/1/2023 3:51:30 PM
ID: cfc71ea3-7713-428c-a785-ffb9e2c5f73e

Balogun Cobb
balogun.cobb@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/1/2023 4:17:42 PM
ID: e06daf47-32ec-4520-9efe-31b14ca954a9

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events

Danielle Godin
Danielle.Godin@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Sally Palmer
sally.palmer@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 3/1/2023 12:55:47 PM
ID: a2704ef6-76a0-4€56-a020-cbc8191beaf8

Witness Events
Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete
Completed

Payment Events

Signature

60\1,0900/\, (ool

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

COPIED

COPIED

Signature
Sighature

Status
Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Sent: 3/1/2023 4:05:20 PM
Viewed: 3/1/2023 4:17:43 PM
Signed: 3/1/2023 4:17:54 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 3/1/2023 4:18:00 PM
Viewed: 3/1/2023 4:37:59 PM

Sent: 3/1/2023 4:18:03 PM

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
2/28/2023 9:48:22 AM
3/1/2023 4:17:43 PM
3/1/2023 4:17:54 PM
3/1/2023 4:18:04 PM

Timestamps





